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WELCOME!
By joining and maintaining your membership with SEIU Local 503, the following benefits are available 
to you. Details are available inside this booklet.

• $2,500 life insurance policy paid for by your union, SEIU Local 503. This policy is in effect as long
as you are an active member. You may designate a beneficiary by completing the Enrollment &
Beneficiary Designation form on page 14 of this booklet.

• Additional life insurance can be purchased within the first 90 days of new union membership.
Coverage purchased at any other time may require approval through medical underwriting.
Details are on page 8 through 9 of this booklet and an enrollment form is on page 14.

• Short Term Disability insurance is guaranteed if purchased within the first 90 days of new
union membership or during an Open Enrollment period. Coverage purchased at any other time
requires approval by medical underwriting. Details are on page 9 through 10 of this booklet and
an enrollment form is on page 14.

• Accident Insurance is guaranteed if purchased within the first 90 days of new union membership
or during an Open Enrollment period. Details are on page 11 through 12 of this booklet and an
enrollment form is on page 14.

• Legal insurance enrollment is available to purchase within the first 90 days of new union
membership or during an Open Enrollment period. Enrollment and eligibility details are available
on pages 1 through 5 and an enrollment form is located on page 6.

Online enrollment is available for the additional life, short term disability, accident and legal
insurance - visit the Membership Advantages page on our website at seiu503.org or contact
membershipadvantages@seiu503.org for an enrollment link.

• Scholarships are available to members, their spouse/partners, children and grandchildren.
Scholarships are awarded based on financial need and scholastic ability. You must be a member
for one year before you can apply. Application opportunities are available mid-November through
February for the following school year.

• Additional benefits and discounts are available to members and their family.

Membership Advantages Customer Service
1.844.503.SEIU (7348)	  

	 Email: membershipadvantages@seiu503.org

Again, welcome to our Union!

Membership Advantages
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This Membership Advantages Handbook is a summary 
and does not fully describe your Membership Advantages 
options. For more information, contact the SEIU 
Membership Advantages office or consult your evidence 
of coverage handbook. In the case of conflict between this 
summary and the evidence of coverage handbook, the 
evidence of coverage handbook will prevail. 
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For questions or additional plan information
• Call Membership Advantages at 1.844.503.

SEIU (7348)
• Visit ARAGlegal.com/plans, access code,

10540sei
• Call ARAG Customer Care Monday through

Friday at 1.800.247.4184.

Tax Services and Identity Theft Protection!

We understand that sometimes financial 
situations in life can turn complex, especially 
when you’re dealing with personal tax issues. 
Now you’ll have a place to turn whenever you 
need expert tax advice and related services. Call 
to receive a one-on-one consultation with an 
experienced, professional tax specialist. 

And, don’t forget you have Identity Theft 
Protection. This service can monitor changes to 
your credit file and online identity, along with 
full-service identity restoration, identity theft 
insurance 1  and more valuable services. 

Legal happens. Protect yourself and your family with legal insurance.

Legal troubles can happen to anyone. We’ve all been there – you get caught speeding, a contractor ghosts 
you mid-remodel or true love doesn’t work out. And when trouble happens, ARAG legal insurance protects. 
With ARAG, we help you address life’s legal needs. Enroll today.

With the UltimateAdvisor® plan from ARAG:

• Work with a network attorney and attorney fees are paid in full for most covered legal matters.
• Save thousands of dollars, on average, for legal matters by avoiding costly legal fees.
• We help connect you with local attorneys – many who average 20+ years of experience.
• Address your covered legal situations with a network attorney who is only a phone call away for legal help and

representation.

Designed for SEIU Local 503 Members

What Does it Cost? 
Family Coverage: $23.74 per month
Individual Coverage: $18.04 per month

What Do I Get for My Money?
Network Attorney Services: Work with 
a network attorney virtually, over the 
phone or in person who can advise 
you, review and prepare documents as 
well as represent you, even in court if 
necessary. 

Telephone Advice: You can call a 
network attorney for professional legal 
advice and help with reviewing and 
preparing personal legal documents.

Introducing DIY Docs®!
All eligible union members are now able to create 
legally valid documents, like a will or power of 
attorney, including state-specific templates - at no 
additional charge!

Don’t miss your opportunity to enroll in affordable legal protection. Simply complete the enrollment form located 
on page 6 and return it to:  SEIU Local 503, PO Box 12159, Salem, OR  97309 or you can enroll online by visiting our 
website at seiu503.org or an enrollment link can be sent by contacting the Membership Advantages office.
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UltimateAdvisor Legal Insurance Plan Details

For any other non-covered and non-excluded issues, you’ll receive a minimum 25% reduced fee on a 
network attorney’s normal rate.

Consumer Protection Matters
• Insurance Disputes

Wills and Estate Planning
• Wills
• Codicils
• Living Wills
• Powers of Attorney
• Estate Administration (up to 9

hours)

Debt-Related Matters
• Bankruptcy
• Garnishment
• Debt Collection
• Mechanic’s Lien
• Student Loan Debt Collection

Civil Damage Claims
• Defense of Civil Damage Claims
• Pet-Related Matters

Family Law
• Adoption
• Alimony
• Child Custody
• Child Support
• Divorce (Contested - up to 15

hours)

• Domestic Partnership
Agreements

• Domestic Violence
• Egg/Sperm/Embryo Donation

Agreement
• Funeral Directive
• Gender Identifier Change
• Guardianship/Conservatorship
• Hospital Visitation Authorization
• Insanity/Infirmity
• Postnuptial Agreements
• Pre-Birth/Post-Birth Parentage

Order
• Prenuptial Agreements
• Surrogacy Agreements

Tax Matters
• IRS Tax Audit
• IRS Tax Collection

Real Estate Matters
• Foreclosure
• Homeowner Association Disputes
• Purchase/Sale of House
• Neighbor Disputes - Boundary
• Neighbor Disputes - Nuisance &

Harassment

• Real Estate Disputes
• Real Estate Disputes - Property

Title
• Residential Contractor Disputes
• Tenant Matter

Traffic Matters without DUI
• Suspension/Revocation
• Traffic Tickets

Criminal Matters
• Extended Employment
• Habeas Corpus
• Juvenile
• Misdemeanors
• Parental Responsibilities

General Matters
• Promissory Notes
• Deeds
• Document Review
• Personal Property Protection
• Small Claims Assistance
• Immigration Assistance

Government Benefits
• Social Security, Veterans and

Medicare Disputes

Count on a wide range of coverage and services, like the examples shown below, that address the family, 
legal and financial matters you may encounter in life:  

These are just some of the benefits you receive. For a complete list of covered matters, visit 
ARAGlegal.com/plans, access code 10540sei.

2



When you enroll in UltimateAdvisor, you will also receive additional services like Identity 
Theft Protection, financial education and counseling, tax services and services for parents/
grandparents.
 Identity Theft Protection

Rely on additional plan protection with Monitoring Services to help protect you and your loved ones’ 
identities and personal information. Plus, you can access Restoration Services if you become a victim of 
fraud or identity theft.

• Internet Surveillance: Monitors thousands of websites and millions of data points, alerting you if your
personal information is bought or sold online.

• Single-Bureau Credit Monitoring: Monitors and informs you of changes to your credit file.

• Child Identity Monitoring: Tracks your minor child’s personal information and Social Security number
for activity on the dark web.

• Change of Address Monitoring: Alerts you if a change of address request has been submitted to the
U.S. Postal Service for your address.

• Senior Adult Services: Senior family members (up to 4 adults) are able to utilize identity theft
monitoring services.  The identity theft monitoring services include:  Full-Service Identity Restoration,
Lost Wallet Services, and Identity Theft Insurance.

• Full-Service Identity Restoration: Restoration Specialists help clear your name and restore your identity
by working on your behalf.

• Lost Wallet Services: Restoration Specialists help you cancel and reissue personal and financial
documents such as credit cards, driver’s license, Social Security cards and more.

• Identity Theft Insurance: Coverage up to $1 million for expenses and cash recovery associated with
restoring your identity.1

Financial Education and Counseling Services
Call an accredited financial counselor who will consult with you on financial issues, including cash and 
debt management, student loan debt, saving and budgeting, credit reports and more.

Services for Parents/Grandparents  
Receive personalized guidance from expert Care Coaches, digital educational and support tools – 
including a library of content to further your parents’/grandparents’ care education, medication and 
provider tracking and resources to assist with planning and managing care. Your parents/grandparents 
can call a telephone network attorney to discuss elder law issues, such as Medicare eligibility, Social 
Security, estate planning and consumer protection issues. They will also have up to four hours per year to 
meet with a network attorney about miscellaneous legal matters. 

Tax Services 
Stress less about taxes with this service that provides year-round access to experienced tax specialists. 
You can call for a one-on-one consultation if you have questions or need advice regarding personal, non-
business related tax matters. You can also request a review of your previous year’s personal tax return, as 
well as discounted personal tax return preparation. 

Legal Insurance from ARAG®
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Eligibility
New Member
Members are eligible to enroll within 90 days of 
new SEIU Local 503 membership. Members who 
are enrolled can enroll their spouse or qualified 
domestic partner and all unmarried dependent 
children of the member or their spouse/partner, 
who are under the age of 26. New members can 
also enroll their unmarried dependent child(ren) 
with a disability, who are age 26 or over, if you or 
your spouse/partner are their court-appointed legal 
guardian. Guardianship papers must be submitted 
with your enrollment form.

Open Enrollment
Members are eligible to enroll during an annual 
open enrollment period. Members who are enrolled 
can enroll their spouse or qualified domestic partner 
and all unmarried dependent children of you or your 
spouse/partner, under the age of 26. 

Coverage Termination
Legal insurance coverage ends when the participant 
fails to make the required monthly premium 
payment or is no longer a member of SEIU Local 
503. Membership in the plan can only be canceled
during an Open Enrollment period or if the policy
is canceled by the policyholder. Any legal matter
for which coverage has already been confirmed
will continue to be covered under the plan until
that particular matter is completed; however, if the
facts change, it could affect coverage or trigger an
exclusion.

Retirement 
If a plan participant retires, the participant may 
continue coverage under the plan as a retiree, 
provided the retiree maintains membership in SEIU 
Local 503 and makes the required monthly premium 
payments. 

HOW TO ENROLL 
New Member Enrollment
You must complete and submit a SEIU Local 503 Legal 
Insurance  Enrollment form. Enrollment forms must be 
submitted by the last day of your 90 day enrollment 
period.

You can enroll online by visiting our website at 
seiu503.org or you can complete the enrollment 
form included in this handbook. If you would like an 
online enrollment link sent to you please contact the 
Membership Advantages office.

Open Enrollment
You must complete and submit a SEIU Local 503 Legal 
Insurance  Enrollment form. Enrollment forms must be 
submitted by the last day of open enrollment.

You can enroll online by visiting our website at  
seiu503.org or you can complete the enrollment 
form included in this handbook. If you would like an 
online enrollment link sent to you please contact the 
Membership Advantages office.

Enrollment Change
Changes to your enrollment status are allowed 
within 31 days of a qualified status event and if the 
requested change is consistent with the qualifying 
event. A qualified status event may include:
• Marriage or divorce
• Birth or adoption
• Last child loses eligibility; for example, child

reaches age 26 or marries
• Death of spouse or dependent
You must notify SEIU Local 503 Membership
Advantages within 31 days of the qualified status
event. If SEIU Local 503 is not notified within 31 days
of the qualified status event the next opportunity
to change enrollment will be during an open
enrollment period.

Legal Insurance from ARAG®
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For more information call Membership Advantages at 1.844.503.SEIU (7348), visit our website at 
seiu503.org or email us at membershipadvantages@seiu503.org.
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For more information call Membership Advantages at 1.844.503.SEIU (7348), visit our website at 
seiu503.org or email us at membershipadvantages@seiu503.org. 

ARAGlegal.com/plans, access code 10540sei.

Pre-Existing Conditions
Any legal matter which occurs or is initiated prior to 
the effective date of the policy will be considered 
excluded and no coverage will apply. ARAG® defines 
“initiated” as the date when the written notice of the 
legal dispute is sent or filed by you or received by 
you; or a ticket or citation is issued; or an attorney 
is hired. If your matter is considered pre-existing, as 
long as it is not listed under the “Exclusions” in the 
plan, and so long as you have not hired an attorney, 
you are able to receive advice from a network 
attorney under the Telephone Legal Access Services 
benefit as well as receiving Reduced Fee Legal 
Services of at least 25% off the network attorney’s 
normal rate.

Exclusions
Most personal and consumer related legal 
matters are covered by the legal insurance plan. 
UltimateAdvisor does not provide benefits for the 
following listed items. Any legal matter that occurs 
or is initiated prior to the member’s plan effective 
date will be considered excluded and no benefits 
will apply.

1. Matters against ARAG, the policyholder (SEIU
Local 503) or an insured against the interests of
the named insured under the same Certificate.

2. Legal services arising out of a business interest,
investment interests, employment matters,
employee benefits, your role as an officer or
director of an organization, and patents or
copyrights.

3. Legal services involving class actions, punitive
damages, personal injury, malpractice, court
appeals or judgments.

4. Legal services deemed by ARAG to be frivolous
or lacking merit, or in legal matters where you
wish to take action against a party, regardless
of whether the matter proceeds to you filing a
lawsuit against the other party, and the amount
ARAG pays for your legal services exceeds the
amount in dispute, or in ARAG’s reasonable
belief you are not actively and reasonably
pursuing resolution in your case.

This is a summary of plan provisions related to the policy issued by ARAG® to SEIU Local 503. In the event of a conflict between this summary and the policy 
or certificate, the policy and/or certificate shall dictate the insurance provisions, exclusions, all limitations and terms of coverage. The plan may be amended 
from time to time or terminated in its entirety at any time by SEIU Local 503. 

1The Identity Theft Insurance is underwritten and administered by American Bankers Insurance Company of Florida, an Assurant company. Please refer 
to the actual policies for terms, conditions, and exclusions of coverage. Coverage may not be available in all jurisdictions. Please see the plan summary 
document for details.

Limitations and exclusions apply. Depending upon a state’s regulations, ARAG’s legal insurance plan may be considered an insurance product or a service 
product. Insurance products are underwritten by ARAG Insurance Company of Des Moines, Iowa. Service products are provided by ARAG Services, LLC. This 
material is for illustrative purposes only and is not a contract. For terms, benefits or exclusions, call 1.800.247.4184.



Name	 Date of Birth                 Gender	 E-mail

Agency Employed			 Home/Cell Phone

Mailing Address	 City/State	 Zip	 Work Phone

Marital Status	 mSingle mMarried mDomestic Partnership (per Certificate of Registered Domestic Partnership) 	

mWidowed                   mDivorced       mDomestic  Partner (per Affidavit of Domestic Partnership) 
If enrolling a domestic partner attach a completed SEIU Local 503 Affidavit of Domestic Partnership form.

Legal Insurance Enrollment Form

Section 2	 Coverage Requested (check one - if selecting family coverage please complete Section 3)

I hereby apply for benefits under the SEIU Local 503 group insurance plan issued by ARAG Insurance Company and agree to pay the required monthly 
premium.  The amount of insurance and the premium is subject to change as determined by the master policy agreement between SEIU Local 503 and 
ARAG® Insurance Company.  See reverse for termination of coverage information. 

Member Signature		 Date

Please keep a photocopy for your records and mail this original to: SEIU Local 503 at P.O. Box 12159, 
Salem, Oregon  97309, email to membershipadvantages@seiu503.org, or fax to 503-776-7341. Or 
contact membershipadvantages@seiu503.org for information on how to enroll online.

Revised  for 2026  PY

Policy #
10540

Important notice:  This form replaces all other legal insurance enrollment forms on file and must be signed and dated to 
be valid. Legal insurance is underwritten by ARAG Legal.

This enrollment is for:    mNew Member        mOpen Enrollment      mCancel      mEnrollment Change – Please indicate the reason for change:

            mMarriage          mDeath           mDivorce          mOther                                                                                                   Date of change 

Section 1	 Member  Information 

Section 3	 Family Plan Designation (please list family members to be insured)
Spouse/Domestic Partner Name

Child(ren) Name	

MEMBER DATE	 CODE	 DEDUCTION AMOUNT	 AGENCY	 EFFECTIVE DATE

mIndividual ($18.04 per month)	          mFamily ($23.74 per month)

mM    mF    mNon-Binary

   Please read the information on the back of this form.

*See eligibility information on the reverse side of this form for a dependent child with a disability who is age 26 and over. New members enrolling a dependent 
child over the age of 26 with a disability must include a copy of the Guardianship papers with their completed enrollment form.

Check if Dependent Child with a Disability*

q

q

q

q

Date of Birth

Date of Birth

FOR SEIU USE ONLY

Date of Birth

Date of Birth

Section 4	 Signature  for Enrollment and Authorization for Payroll Deduction/Change



Insurance will become effective the 1st of the month for which payroll deduction is taken.  If the deduction is taken 
on the last day of the month, the insurance will become effective the 1st of the following month.  Payroll deduction 
may not be available through all employers. Contact your payroll department or the SEIU Local 503 Membership 
Advantages office if you have any questions. If payroll deduction is not available you will be required to self pay your 
premium.

Benefit Eligibility
New Member - members are eligible to enroll within 90 days of new SEIU Local 503 membership. Members who 
are enrolled can enroll their spouse/domestic partner and all unmarried dependent children of you or your spouse/
partner, under the age of 26. New members can also enroll their unmarried dependent children with a disability, 
who are age 26 or  over, if  the member or the members spouse/domestic partner is their court-appointed legal 
guardian. Legal guardianship papers must be submitted with enrollment form.

Open Enrollment - members are eligible to enroll during an annual open enrollment period. Members who are 
enrolled can enroll their spouse/domestic partner and all unmarried dependent children of you or your spouse/
partner, under the age of 26. 

Enrollment Change
Elections can only be changed or canceled  during an open enrollment period or with a qualified status event. You 
must notify SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office within 31 days of the qualified event to be eligible for the 
enrollment change. 

To continue coverage of an unmarried dependent child with a disability who reaches age 26, you or your spouse/
partner must be their court-appointed legal guardian before the child reaches age 26. Guardianship papers must be 
submitted to SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages no later than 31 days after your child’s 26th birthday.

Termination of Coverage
Coverage under the legal plan ends when the participant fails to make the required monthly premium payment and/or 
is no longer a member of SEIU Local 503.

If a plan participant retires, the participant may continue coverage under the plan as a retiree provided the retiree 
maintains membership in SEIU Local 503 and makes the required monthly premium payments.  

The plan may be amended from time to time or terminated in its entirety at any time by SEIU Local 503.

Pre-Existing Conditions and Continued Coverage
Any legal matter which occurs or is initiated prior to the effective date of the policy will be considered excluded and no 
benefit will apply.  ARAG® defines “initiated” as the date when the written notice of the legal dispute is sent or filed by 
you or received by you; or a ticket or citation is issued; or an attorney is hired.

Any legal matter for which coverage has already been confirmed will continue to be covered under the plan until that 
particular matter is completed.

Please remember that only the insurance policy can give the actual terms, coverages, amounts, conditions and 
exclusions.

SEIU Local 503 
PO Box 12159 
Salem, Oregon  97309-0159

1.844.503.SEIU (7348)



TERM LIFE INSURANCE

Eligibility 
If you are a member and work at least 40 hours per 
month, you are eligible to apply for member voluntary 
term life. You must be actively at work on the effective 
date of insurance for your coverage to go into effect.

Your Spouse
Your legal spouse is eligible to apply provided you are 
enrolled for coverage for yourself.

Your Domestic Partner
Your domestic partner is eligible to apply provided 
you are enrolled for coverage for yourself and your 
relationship meets the criteria found on the SEIU Local 
503 Domestic Partner Affidavit (see page 20) or you 
have obtained a Certificate of Domestic Partnership 
from the State of Oregon.

Your Dependent Children
Your child under age 26 is eligible, provided you are 
enrolled for coverage, they are unmarried, not in 
a domestic partnership and who meets any of the 
following criteria:
1. You or your spouse’s natural child, step child,

adopted child or a child legally placed with you or
your spouse for adoption; or

2. a child for whom you or your spouse have court
appointed guardianship; or

3. a child for whom you or your spouse are required
to provide coverage by a legal Qualified Medical
Support Order.

Member Term Life Insurance
Member voluntary term life insurance is available in 
the following amounts: $10,000, $20,000, $30,000, 
$40,000, $50,000, $60,000, $70,000, $80,000, 
$90,000, $100,000, $110,000, $120,000, $130,000, 
$140,000, $150,000, $160,000, $170,000, $180,000, 
$190,000 or $200,000 

New Member - If you enroll within 90 days of 
becoming a SEIU Local 503 member you are 
guaranteed enrollment for the following amounts: 
$10,000, $20,000, $30,000, $40,000, $50,000, 
$60,000, $70,000, $80,000, $90,000 or $100,000

Open Enrollment 
Oct 1 - 31, 2025 - During this open enrollment only - 
you are guaranteed up to $100,000 of coverage.

All other enrollment during open enrollment may 
require satisfactory evidence of insurability and 
approval by USAble Life. 

Spouse/Partner Term Life Insurance
Spouse/partner voluntary term life insurance is 
available in the following amounts: $10,000, $20,000, 
$30,000, $40,000, $50,000, $60,000, $70,000, 
$80,000, $90,000, $100,000, $110,000, $120,000, 
$130,000, $140,000, $150,000, $160,000, $170,000, 
$180,000, $190,000 or $200,000 

New Member - If you enroll within 90 days of 
becoming a SEIU Local 503 member and you 
elect coverage for yourself your spouse/partner is 
guaranteed enrollment for the following life amounts: 
$10,000, $20,000, $30,000 or $40,000

Open Enrollment - Oct 1 - 31, 2025  
During this open enrollment only - if you are enrolled 
your spouse is guaranteed up to $40,000 of coverage.

All other enrollment during open enrollment may 
require satisfactory evidence of insurability and 
approval by USAble Life. 

Child Term Life Insurance
Child voluntary term life insurance is available in the 
following amounts: $5,000 or $10,000

New Member 
If you enroll within 90 days of new SEIU Local 503 
membership and you elect coverage for yourself 
your child(ren) are eligible for the following amounts: 
$5,000 or $10,000

Open Enrollment 
If you are enrolled your child(ren) are guaranteed 
enrollment for the following amounts:  $5,000 or 
$10,000

You can enroll for life insurance any time by answering 
the health questions on the Evidence of Insurability form. 
Coverage will be issued with the insurance company’s 
approval. Coverage is effective when the insurance company 
has approved the coverage and premium payment begins. 

USAble Life
Voluntary Term Life, Short Term Disability and Accident Insurance
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Terminal Illness Benefit 
If you are diagnosed by a physician as terminally 
ill with a life expectancy of 12 months or less, the 
accelerated payment benefit for terminal illness 
provides for 80% of the coverage amount in force 
or $120,000, whichever is less, to be paid to the 
insured. 

Any benefit paid under an Terminal Illness Benefit 
will reduce the voluntary term life Insurance death 
benefit and may be taxable. As with all tax matters, 
you should consult with a personal tax advisor to 
assess the impact of this benefit.

Exclusions 
If you are enrolled in the member voluntary term 
life you cannot be covered as a dependent under 
another member’s policy. Voluntary term life 
insurance will not be paid for death resulting from 
suicide, intentionally self-inflicted injury, or any 
attempt to injure oneself, while sane or insane 
during the first year of coverage.

Age Increase Adjustments 
SEIU Local 503 adjusts the monthly premium 
amount for you and your spouse term life coverage 
according to your birth year. This adjustment occurs 
the first of the month following your advancement 
to the next age bracket. Age brackets change every 
five years (see age chart on page 13). 

Conversion Privilege 
When you terminate employment, your term life 
insurance will be continued without cost for 31 days. 
Within that period, you may convert your voluntary 
term life insurance benefit to a guaranteed 
individual permanent insurance policy. Application 
for conversion of group coverage must be made 
within 31 days of employment termination.  

Portability Privilege 
If you terminate employment prior to age 65 your 
voluntary term life insurance benefits can be ported. 
Spouse/partner and child life can be ported as 
well. You must contact SEIU Local 503 Membership 
Advantages office to request a portability 

application and apply within 31 days from the 
date your employment terminated. Coverage is 
guaranteed.

SHORT TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

Short term disability pays a weekly benefit for a 
maximum of one hundred weeks for a covered 
disability if you are unable to work because of a 
disabling off-the-job accidental bodily injury or 
illness. You do not have to be hospitalized or house-
confined to be eligible for benefits. You need to be 
certified by a physician as being unable to work, and 
under a physician’s care.  

Definition of Disability 
You will be considered Disabled if because of an 
off-the-job injury or illness that prevents you from 
performing all of the material and substantial 
duties of your regular occupation or a reasonable 
employment offered to you by your employer. 

Eligibility 
If you are a member and work at least 40 hours per 
month, you are eligible to apply for member short 
term disability. You must be actively at work on the 
effective date of insurance for your coverage to go 
into effect. 

New Member - You may enroll for short term 
disability insurance within 90 days of becoming a 
new member without having to supply evidence of 
insurability. 

Open Enrollment - You may enroll for short 
term disability Insurance during an annual open 
enrollment period without having to supply 
evidence of insurability. 

You can enroll for short term disability insurance 
any time by answering the health questions on 
the Evidence of Insurability form. Coverage will 
be issued with the insurance company’s approval. 
Coverage is effective when the insurance company 
has approved the coverage and premium payment 
begins. 
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Voluntary Term Life, Short Term Disability and Accident Insurance



Elimination Period 
The elimination period for an off-the-job accident 
or illness is 30 days, benefits begin on the 31st 
day of disability. Benefits will be reduced while on 
Paid Leave Oregon. Your disability must be verified 
by a treating physician who is licensed to practice 
medicine. 

You may return up to 3 days during an elimination 
period  without having to start the period over.  

Waiver of Premium 
Applies to disability and begins after fulfilling the 30-
day elimination period. The waiver will continue until 
no longer disabled or until the maximum benefit 
period has been reached. 

Short Term Disability Insurance Benefit Amounts 
Plan 1: Your weekly benefit for any week during your 
disability is $200.

Plan 2: Your weekly benefit for any week during your 
disability is $400.

Plan 3: Your weekly benefit for any week during your 
disability is $600.

Integration with Other Coverage
The benefit amount payable to an eligible member 
will be reduced by the sum of the benefits paid or 
payable from the following sources:
• State disability programs.
• Family social security benefits.
• Sick leave or salary continuation that exceeds

100% of your pre-disability earnings.
• Any governmental law or program including

unemployment.
• Any loss of income benefits received from  “no-

fault” auto insurance, worker’s compensation, or
similar legislation.

• Any group insurance plan sponsored by the
employer.

• Minimum weekly benefit with integration is $25
per week.

Exclusions 
Short term disability benefits will not be paid if your 
disability results directly or indirectly from:
a. War, declared or undeclared, or any act of War

except during a period of extended coverage
under the terms of the Continuation During
Military Leave provision;

b. Intentionally self-inflicted injuries or Sickness,
while sane or insane;

c. Your active Participation in a Riot or an act of
terrorism;

d. Your attempt to commit or Your commission of
a felony under federal or state law, Your being
engaged in an illegal occupation or activity, or
commission of a crime for which You have been
convicted;

e. �An injury arising out of, or in the course of, any
work for wage or profit;

f. Your attempted suicide, regardless of Your mental
capacity;

g. Sickness or Injury for which You are entitled to
benefits under any Workers’ Compensation law,
occupational disease law, compulsory benefit act
or law or similar law, unless You are a partner or
sole proprietor not covered by any of these acts
or law;

h. Active Military Service of any country, group
of countries, governments or international
authority;

i. A Pre-Existing Condition, except as described in
the provision Pre-Existing Conditions.

Short term disability benefits will not be paid for 
a period of disability when you are not under the 
appropriate care of a licensed physician practicing 
within the scope of his/her license.

Pre-existing Condition Limitation
Short term disability benefits are not payable for any 
disability caused by a pre-existing condition if the 
disability begins during the first 12 months of your 
coverage. A pre-existing condition is a sickness or 
injury for which you received any form of treatment, 
including prescription drugs, within 3 months prior to 
your effective date of short term disability coverage. 
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DUO ACCIDENT INSURANCE

An accident can be disruptive to daily life, both 
physically and financially. Whether the member, 
their spouse, or their covered dependents suffer an 
injury from something like falling off a bike, accident 
coverage will ensure members and their family are 
prepared for the unexpected. USAble DUO Accident 
Plan pays a cash benefit on top of any medical 
insurance that can be used for anything you may 
choose. 

Definition of an Accident 
Accident means a sudden, unforeseen event that:
1. Is identifiable by date and time; and
2. Occurs without the Covered Person’s intent; and
3. Occurs while this certificate is in force; and
4. Results in an injury to the Covered Person

independent of disease, infirmity, or any other
cause; and

5. Is not subject to any exclusion in the policy.

Eligibility 
If you are a member and work at least 40 hours per 
month, you are eligible to apply for DUO Accident Plan.

New Member - You may enroll for DUO Accident Plan 
within 90 days of becoming a new member without 
having to supply evidence of insurability. 

Open Enrollment - You may enroll for DUO Accident 
Plan during an annual open enrollment period 
without having to supply evidence of insurability. 

Exclusions and Limitations 
Benefits will not be paid for a loss that is caused by, 
contributed to by, or occurs as a result of any of the 
following:

1. Receiving treatment for illness, disease, bodily
or mental infirmity, bacterial or viral infection, or
medical or surgical treatment.

2. Intentionally self-inflicting bodily injury or
attempting suicide, whether sane or insane.

3. Being exposed to any act of war, declared or
undeclared, or serving in any of the armed forces.

4. Being exposed to a nuclear, chemical, biological, or
radiological event.

5. Participating in or attempting to participate in
commission of a felony; actively participating

in a riot or insurrection; or that occurs while 
incarcerated in any type of penal institution.

6. The covered person being intoxicated as defined
by the laws of the jurisdiction in which the loss
occurred, unless taking narcotics as prescribed by a
physician.

7. Participating in any form of flight aviation other
than as a fare-paying passenger in a fully licensed/
passenger-carrying aircraft.

8. Engaging in bungee jumping, sail gliding,
parachuting, parasailing, parakiting, hang gliding,
mountain climbing, or jumping from any aircraft.

9. Participating in any organized sport in a
professional or semi-professional capacity.

10. Riding in or driving any motor-driven vehicle in a
race, stunt show or speed test.

11. Being injured during occupation or employment
for compensation, wage or profit or for which
benefits may be payable under a workers’ 
compensation law, occupational disease law or
similar law.*

*Does not apply to 24-hour coverage.

Benefits will not be paid for medical care or receiving 
healthcare treatment, services, transportation, or for a 
hospital stay in any medical facility outside the United 
States of America or Canada.

Accidental death or dismemberment must occur 
within 180 days of a covered accidental injury.

Based on the plan selected, hospital admission 
benefits are limited to a maximum of one admission 
per accident, and hospital confinement benefits are 
limited to a maximum of 30 days per accident/365 
days per calendar year.

Policy-specific benefit amounts and maximums are 
included in your certificate and any attached riders, if 
applicable.

Portability 
You and your Dependents may continue coverage 
under a portability Policy when coverage ends under 
the Policy. The benefits, terms and conditions of 
the portability coverage will be the same as those 
provided under the Policy when the insurance 
terminated. Portability coverage will be effective on 
the day after insurance under the Policy terminates. 
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Requirements for Portability 
If you are age 79 or younger, you may request 
portability coverage for you and any insured 
dependent(s) when: 
1. You are no longer actively working and are

not eligible for coverage under any other
Continuation provision in this Policy;

2. You are no longer a member of SEIU Local 503,
including retirement membership; or

3. The Policy terminates and the Policyholder does
not obtain a replacement Policy with another
insurance carrier within 31 days.

You must request portability coverage within 31 days 
of becoming eligible for portability coverage. 

If You are eligible to request portability coverage, 
then You must elect insurance under the portability 
Policy in order for any Dependent(s) to be eligible for 
coverage under the portability Policy. 

An insured Spouse who is age 79 or younger may 
request portability coverage for themselves and any 
insured Dependent Child(ren):
1. In the event of Your death;
2. In the event of divorce, dissolution of partnership

or legal separation from You; or
3. When you enter active duty service or training

in any military for a period of 31 days or more
and are no longer eligible under the Policy as a
member.

If an insured Spouse elects coverage under the 
portability Policy, the Spouse will become the primary 
insured under the portability Policy. Any Dependent 
Child(ren) may be covered under the member or the 
Spouse, but not both.

HOW TO ENROLL 
New Member Enrollment
You must complete and submit a SEIU Local 503 Term 
Life, Disability and Accident Enrollment form.

You can enroll online by visiting our website at 
seiu503.org or you can complete the enrollment 
form included in this handbook. If you would like an 

online enrollment link sent to you please contact the 
Membership Advantages office.

If you are enrolling for coverage over the guaranteed 
life insurance amount you must also complete and 
submit an Evidence of Insurability form. Please read 
the entire brochure for enrollment requirements. SEIU 
Local 503 Membership Advantages Department must 
receive the completed form within 90 days of new 
Union membership. 

Open Enrollment
You must complete and submit a SEIU Local 503 
Term Life, Disability and Accident Enrollment form. If 
you are enrolling for coverage over the guaranteed 
amount you must complete and submit an Evidence 
of Insurability form. Please read the entire brochure for 
enrollment requirements. SEIU Local 503 Membership 
Advantages Department must receive the completed 
form by the last day of open enrollment. 

You can enroll online by visiting our website at 
seiu503.org or you can complete the enrollment 
form included in this handbook. If you would like an 
online enrollment link sent to you please contact the 
Membership Advantages office.

Enrollment Change
Changes to your enrollment status are allowed 
within 31 days of a qualified status event and if the 
requested change is consistent with the qualifying 
event. A qualified status event may include: 

• Marriage or divorce
• Birth or adoption
• Last child loses eligibility; for example, child

reaches age 26 or marries
• Death of spouse or dependent

You must notify SEIU Local 503 Membership 
Advantages within 31 days of the qualified status 
event. If SEIU Local 503 is not notified within 
31 days of the qualified status event the next 
opportunity to change enrollment will be during an 
open enrollment period.

For more information call Membership Advantages at 1.844.503.SEIU (7348), visit our website at seiu503.org or 
email us at membershipadvantages@seiu503.org.
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Child Life Premium 
(one rate covers all eligible children up to age 26)

Child Coverage $5,000 $10,000

Monthly Rate $0.80 $1.60

Member Short Term Disability Premium 
Plan Classification Weekly Benefit Monthly Rate

Plan 1 $200 $11.16

Plan 2 $400 $22.32

Plan 3 $600 $33.48

Member and Spouse Life Premium 
(spouse premiums are calculated using member’s age)

HOW TO CALCULATE YOUR MONTHLY PREMIUM

Step 1 - Determine Monthly Life Member Rate
Find the correct rate from the Member and Spouse Life Premium 
table,  rate is based on the member’s age. Rates are for $10,000 
of coverage.  Multiply rate by coverage amount elected. Example 
~ member age 31 elects $50,000 in coverage 
($50,000 ÷ $10,000 = 5 x .88 = $4.40 monthly).

Step 2 - Determine Monthly Life Spouse Rate 
Find the correct rate from the Member and Spouse Life Premium 
table , the rate is based on the member’s age. Rates are for 
$10,000 of coverage. Multiply rate by coverage amount elected. 
Example ~ member age 31 elects $40,000 in coverage 
($40,000 ÷ $10,000 = 4  x .88 = $3.52 monthly).

Step 3 - Determine Child Life Premium
Find the correct rate from the Child Life Premium table.

Step 4 -  Determine Member Short Term Disability Premium 
Find the correct rate from the Member Short Term Disability 
Premium table.

Step 5 - Determine the DUO Accident Insurance Premium 
Find the correct rate from the DUO Accident Premium table.

Step 6 - Add all premiums together. This will determine your 
total monthly premium.

For additional information or for assistance calculating premium call Membership Advantages at 844-503- SEIU (7348). 

This information is a brief description of important features of the plan.  It is not a contract.  Terms and conditions of the Term Life coverage are set forth on Group Policy Number 
50059083.  Terms and conditions of the Short Term Disability coverage are set forth on Group Policy Number 50059083.  The availability of this offer may change.  Please keep this 
material as a reference, and file it with your certificate, should you become insured. The plan may be amended from time to time or terminated in its entirety at any time by SEIU 
Local 503. Life, Short Term Disability and Accident insurance are underwritten by USAble Life.

USAble Life
Voluntary Term Life, Short Term Disability and Accident Insurance

DUO Accident Insurance Premium 
Coverage Tier Monthly Rate

Member Only $7.92

Member + Spouse $14.16

Member + Child (ren) $18.32

Member + Family $24.56

Calculate your monthly premium using the rate tables above:

Desired Benefit Monthly PremiumRate
X =÷ 10,000

Step 1 - Member Life Premium

Desired Benefit Monthly PremiumRate
X =÷ 10,000

Step 2 - Spouse Life Premium

Desired Plan Monthly Premium

=

Rate

Desired Benefit Monthly Premium
=

Step 3 - Child Life Premium

Rate

Add all premiums for monthly total:
Total Monthly 

Premium

Step 5 - DUO Accident Premium

Step 4 - Short Term Disability Premium

Desired Tier

=

Rate Monthly Premium

Member’s Age Monthly Rate 
Per $10,000 of 
Coverage

Under 25 $0.81

26-29 $0.76

30-34 $0.88

35-39 $1.18

40-44 $1.73

45-49 $2.68

50-54 $4.25

55-59 $6.65

60-64 $9.34

65-69 $16.63

70-74 $32.99

75 and over $67.96



Membership Advantages - USAble Enrollment Form 
Voluntary term life, short term disability and accident enrollment.

Please keep a photocopy for your records and mail this original to: SEIU Local 503 at P.O. Box 12159, 
Salem, Oregon  97309, email to membershipadvantages@seiu503.org, or fax to 503-776-7341. Or 
contact membershipadvantages@seiu503.org for information on how to enroll online. 

Revised  for 2026 PY

FOR SEIU USE ONLY

Group # 50059083
MEMBER DATE                 CODE	               DEDUCTION AMOUNT	 AGENCY	 EFFECTIVE DATE

Member Voluntary Term Life 1, 3

(Member term life benefit levels are $10,000, $20,000, $30,000, $40,000, $50,000, $60,000, $70,000, $80,000, 
$90,000 , $100,000, $110,000, $120,000, $130,000, $140,000, $150,000, $160,000, $170,000, $180,000, 
$190,000 or $200,000)

m$10,000,m$20,000,m$30,000,m$40,000, m$50,000   
mOther Amount (max. $200,000) $

Child Voluntary Term Life  1, 2, 4

m$5,000    or    m$10,000

 mPlan 1 ($200 Weekly Benefit)   mPlan 2 ($400 Weekly Benefit)   mPlan 3 ($600 Weekly Benefit)	

How many hours per month do you work in your SEIU Local 503 represented position?

Section 2  Term Life Insurance (you must work at least 40 hours per month to enroll in life insurance)

Section 5  Signature  for Enrollment , Beneficiary Designation and Authorization for Payroll Deduction 

Signature Date

* Please read the information on the back of this form.

You may choose a beneficiary(s) to receive life benefits.  If no beneficiary survives, payment will be made in accordance with the terms of the policy.  Unless designated 
otherwise, beneficiary designations for all life coverage will be the same. For Spouse/Partner and Child Term Life, you are the beneficiary.

Section 4  Beneficiary Designation (attach an additional sheet if more space is required. Additional sheet must be signed and dated to be valid)

Name of Beneficiary               Social Security #         Date of Birth                Phone Number            Address Relationship
Primary 

Contingent

Short Term Disability Insurance:                 

m Free $2,500 Member Term Lifea

Section 3  Short Term Disability Insurance  (you must work at least 40 hours per month to enroll in short term disability insurance)

Important notice:  This form replaces all other enrollment forms on file and must be signed and dated to be valid.  
Group Life and Disability insurance is underwritten by USABle Life, Group # 50059083.

This enrollment is for: mNew Member  mOpen Enrollment  mCancel     mBeneficiary Designation Only  mChange-Qualifying Event    Date of Event 

Section 1  Member  Information 

mM                         mF
Name	          Date of Birth	                     Gender	          E-mail

Social Security Number			        Agency Employed	 Home/Cell Phone

Mailing Address	         City/State	        Zip	  Work Phone

Marital Status:  mSingle     mMarried    mDivorced    mWidowed    mDomestic Partnership (per Certificate of Registered Domestic Partnership)  
mDomestic  Partner (per Affidavit of Domestic Partnership - please attach completed SEIU Local 503 Domestic Partner Affidavit) 

I (we) request to be insured and authorize payroll deductions to cover the cost of coverage (if payroll deduction is available)*. Information in this application is given to obtain insurance, and the statements and answers are represented, to the 
best of my (our) knowledge and belief, to be true and complete. I (we) understand that (a) the insurance applied for shall not take effect until the application is approved and I will be notified of the insurance Effective Date; and (b) all insurance is 
subject to the eligibility provisions of the Policy; and (c) I must be Actively at Work (as defined in the Group Policy) to be insured. If I am not Actively at Work on the date my (our) coverage would become effective, my (our) coverage will not begin 
until the day I return to work.

Spouse/Partner Voluntary Term Life 1, 2, 4

(Spouse term life benefit levels are $10,000, $20,000, $30,000, $40,000, $50,000, $60,000, $70,000, 
$80,000, $90,000 , $100,000, $110,000, $120,000, $130,000, $140,000, $150,000, $160,000, $170,000, 
$180,000, $190,000 or $200,000)

m$10,000, m$20,000, m$30,000, m$40,000
mOther Amount (max. $200,000) $
Spouse/Partner Name           Date of Birth Relationship

Child Name Date of Birth Relationship

1.	 You cannot be enrolled as a member and as a dependent on another member’s voluntary 
term life policy. 

2.	 You must be enrolled in voluntary member term life to apply for spouse/partner or child 
term life. 

3.	 Member Voluntary Term Life-new member (within 90 days of new SEIU membership)
guaranteed up to $100,000 . 

4.	 Spouse Voluntary Term Life-new member (within 90 days of new SEIU membership) 
guaranteed up to $40,000.

Child Life Premium
(one rate covers all eligible children up to age 26)

Member Short Term Disability Premium

Section 4  DUO Accident Insurance (you must work at least 40 hours per month to enroll in accident insurance)

DUO Accident Insurance:     mMember Only    mMember + Spouse    mMember + Child(ren)   mMember + Family	



Insurance will become effective the 1st of the month for which payroll deduction is taken. If the deduction is taken on the last 
day of the month, the insurance will become effective the 1st of the following month. *Payroll deduction may not be available 
through all employers. Contact your payroll department or the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office if you have any 
questions. If payroll deduction is not available you will be required to self pay your premium. 

Eligibility
To be eligible for coverage under this plan you must maintain your membership with SEIU Local 503. You must work at least 40 
hours per month in your SEIU Local 503 represented position to purchase life, short term disability or accident insurance. You 
must be scheduled for the minimum required hours and actively working for your insurance to take effect. 

Dependents eligible for coverage include spouse/partner and all unmarried dependent children under age 26. If enrolling a 
domestic partner attach a completed Affidavit of Domestic Partnership form or indicate on the front of this form that you have 
obtained a Certificate of Registered Domestic Partnership. If you are enrolled in the member voluntary term life you cannot be 
covered as a dependent under another member’s policy. 

If a dependent cannot perform the normal activities of a person of his or her age and sex on the date of his or her coverage 
would begin, his or her coverage will not begin until he or she is so able. 

Enrollment and Premium Change 
Enrollment elections can only be changed or canceled during an Open Enrollment period or with a qualified status event. 
You must notify SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office within 31 days of the qualified event to be eligible for the 
enrollment change. The amount of insurance and premium is subject to change as determined by the premium schedule as 
outlined in the benefit booklet and master policy issued by USAble Life. 

Termination of Coverage  
Coverage under the term life plan ends when the participant fails to make the required monthly premium payment, or fails to 
meet the eligibility requirements and/or is no longer a member of SEIU Local 503. 

Life Insurance 
If a plan participant retires (at any age) or if a plan participant terminates employment at age 65 or later, life insurance will be 
continued without cost for 31 days. Within that period, you may convert your voluntary term life Insurance to an individual 
guaranteed permanent policy. Application for conversion must be made within 31 days of retirement. It is your responsibility 
to contact the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office to request an application for conversion. 

If a plan participant terminates employment prior to age 65, voluntary term life Insurance benefits can be ported to an 
individual policy. You must apply within 31 days from the date your employment terminated. It is your responsibility to contact 
the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office to request an application for portability.

Accident Insurance 
If a plan participant terminates employment prior to age 79, voluntary accident insurance benefits can be ported to an 
individual policy. You must apply within 31 days from the date your employment terminated. It is your responsibility to contact 
the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office to request an application for portability.

Short Term Disability Insurance 
If a plan participant terminates employment or retires, short term disability insurance will terminate.

Benefit eligibility and termination provisions are detailed in the USAble Life Benefit Booklet. The booklet is located on the SEIU 
Local 503 website at seiu503.org click on the Membership Advantages page. You can obtain a printed copy of the booklet by 
contacting the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office at the number below.

The plan may be amended from time to time or terminated in its entirety at any time by SEIU Local 503.

SEIU Local 503 
PO Box 12159 
Salem, Oregon  97309-0159

1.844.503.SEIU (7348)



STATEMENT OF INSURABILITY
Group Term Life – Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment – Group Disability Income

ICC17-EOI (4-17)

SECTION 1 – COMPLETED BY EMPLOYER

Group Name Group Number Telephone # (Include Area Code)
(         ) 

Date of Hire

Amount of Insurance Applying For: 
Employee Life: $ Dependent Life: $ Disability: $ Other: $

Employee’s Annual Salary

SECTION 2 – COMPLETED BY EMPLOYEE            Voluntary Group Term Life          Amount Over Guarantee Issue          Late Enrollee
Name (First, MI, Last) Social Security No.

Home Address City State Zip County

Date of Birth Birth State or Country Gender Height (ft-in.) Weight (lbs.) Work Phone
(         ) 

Home Phone
(         ) 

Spouse & Children Information – Complete if applying for dependent’s coverage.

Person Proposed For Insurance 
Show First, Middle, Last Name 

Occupation Date of Birth & Place Height Weight Marital 
Status

Sex

Month Day Year State or Country

(Spouse) 

(Child) 

(Child) 

(Child) 

(Child) 

Spouse’s Social Security No: Spouse’s Work Telehone #:  (         )

SECTION 3 – INSURABILITY QUESTIONNAIRE Yes No
1. Has anyone to be covered used any tobacco or nicotine products in the past year?

2. Does anyone to be covered have scheduled, or been advised to have any consultation, diagnostic tests, medical or surgical
procedures, or is anyone awaiting results? (annual wellness exams, routine mammogram, pap smear, prostate exam, or colonoscopy
recommended due to age only are excluded)

4. Has anyone to be covered consulted a member of the medical profession in the past one (1) year for any reason?

conditions listed below? Please check all that apply.
  Cancer, cancer related disease or benign tumor?
  Heart or Circulatory System disease/disorder, or had a Stroke?
  Blood or Bone Marrow, Lymphatic, Endocrine or Immune  

    System disease/disorder?
  Kidney disease or diabetes?
  Nervous System or Brain disease/disorder?
  Arthritis, back, bone or joint disorder or injuries?

  Bladder, urinary system or reproductive organs disorder?
  COPD, Emphysema, Asthma, Chronic Bronchitis or other  

     Lung disease/disorder?
  Ulcer, stomach, Intestines, Pancreas, Liver or other  

     Digestive System disease/disorder?
  Emotional disorder, eating disorder or mental health problems?

6. Within the past ten (10) years, has anyone to be covered ever been diagnosed or treated by a member of the medical profession for:

or condition derived from such infection?

hypertension (high blood pressure) or high cholesterol? If yes, list name of person(s), medications taken, medication dosage,
last two blood pressure readings, and/or last two cholesterol readings in Section 4.

8. Is anyone to be covered currently taking medication(s)?  If yes, list name of person, reasons, medications and dosage in Section 4.

10a. Are you now pregnant? 
 Yes          No

 
problem delivery, therapeutic abortion, or Cesarean section that was diagnosed or treated by a physician?

11. Are you actively at work on the date of this application and have you been actively at work for the 31 days prior to such date?
If no, give full details in Section 4.

12. Names, addresses, and phone numbers of the personal physicians of all applicants:

PO Box 1650 | Little Rock |  AR | 72203

SEIU LOCAL 503 50059083



ICC17-EOI (4-17)

NOTICE FOR PROPOSED INSURED
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR DISABILITY COVERAGE
Acceptance of your application for disability income insurance will be based upon the information contained in the Statement of Insurability, including the 
medical information disclosed and information obtained from your medical providers. Your insurance coverage may not be issued as applied for. If not, an 

PLEASE READ YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE CAREFULLY UPON ITS RECEIPT.

IMPORTANT NOTICE CONCERNING YOUR EFFECTIVE DATE 
1. Insurance will not be effective until the application is approved by USAble Life.
2. Insurance will not be effective if there has been a change in the health of the proposed insured(s) after the date of the application and prior to the

effective date.
3.

until the effective date of the policy.
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE MEDICAL INFORMATION

-

its reinsurers and legal representatives for the purpose of evaluating this Enrollment Form for insurance. Information subject to this authorization includes 
facts about my physical and mental health, advice or treatment; prescriptions; hazardous activities, driving record; age; occupation; income; and my use 
of alcohol, drugs, and tobacco. This information will be used to determine eligibility for insurance. This authorization does not authorize the release of 
genetic screening or testing results.
I also authorize USAble Life or its reinsurers to disclose all such information to any physician, or any other insurance company in order to evaluate a 
claim or an application for insurance. I authorize USAble Life, its reinsurers, and its legal representatives to make a brief report of my/our personal health 
information to MIB, Inc. All sources except MIB, Inc. may give these facts to any insurance support organization authorized by USAble Life to collect and 
transmit them.
This authorization shall remain valid for a period of two years from the issue date of the coverage. A photocopy of this authorization will be as valid as 
the original. A copy of the authorization is available to me or my representative upon request to USAble Life. 
I understand that this authorization may be revoked at any time. Such revocation must be in writing, and will not be effective until USAble Life and the 
provider of the information receive it. My revocation will not be effective with respect to disclosures made by a covered entity in reliance on this autho-
rization before it was revoked. 
Health information obtained will not be re-disclosed without my authorization unless permitted by law, in which case it may not be protected under 
federal privacy rules.
If an investigative consumer report is made, I can choose to be interviewed and to receive a copy of the report upon request.
I understand that any insurance will not take effect unless and until USAble Life approves this enrollment request. If coverage is not issued as requested, 

this insurance from my earnings (unless the coverage for which I am requesting allows for alternate methods to pay insurance premiums). 

Insurance Fraud Warning – Any person who knowingly presents a false statement in a statement of insurability for insurance may be guilty of a 
criminal offense and subject to penalties under state law.

SECTION 4 – GIVE DETAILS TO “YES” ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 2 THROUGH 10 INCLUDE DATES OF TREATMENT:
  Separate Sheet Attached

Ques. No. & 
Individual Dosage or Doctor’s Treatment/Consultation

Date & Duration Full Name, Complete Address, and
Telephone Number of Doctors & Hospitals

SIGNED AT (CITY AND STATE)

SIGNED AT (CITY AND STATE)

DATE RECEIVED BY HOME OFFICE



USAble® Life 

PO Box 1650 I Little Rock I AR I 72203 

NOTICE FOR PROPOSED INSURED 
Notice of Insurance Information Practices 
In the course of properly underwriting and administering your insurance coverage, we will rely heavily on information provided by 
you. We may also seek information from others, such as medical professionals who have treated you. In some cases, we may ask 
a consumer reporting agency to collect information and submit an investigative consumer report to us. You have the right to request 
to be interviewed in connection with the preparation of that report. You may receive a copy of the report upon request. 

You have the right to be told about, and to see and copy if you wish, items of personal information about you which appear in our 
files, including information contained in investigative consumer reports. You also have the right to seek correction of information 
you believe to be inaccurate. 

THE ABOVE IS A GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF OUR INFORMATION PRACTICES. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE A MORE 
DETAILED EXPLANATION OF THOSE PRACTICES, PLEASE SEND YOUR REQUEST TO THE CHIEF UNDERWRITER, 
P.O. Box 1650, Little Rock, AR 72203 

Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act Notice 
In connection with your application for insurance, an investigative consumer report may be prepared whereby information is obtained 
through personal interviews with your family, friends, neighbors, business associates, financial sources, or others with whom you 
are acquainted. This inquiry includes information as to your character and general reputation. If an investigative consumer report is 
prepared in connection with your application, you may receive a copy of that report upon written request to the Company. 

Medical Information Bureau Disclosure Notice 

Information regarding your insurability will be treated as confidential. USAble Life or its reinsurers may, however, make a brief report 
thereon to the MIB, Inc., formerly known as Medical Information Bureau, a not-for-profit membership organization of life insurance 
companies, which operates an information exchange on behalf of its members. If you apply to another MIB member company for 
life or health insurance coverage, or a claim for benefits is submitted to such a company, MIB, upon request, will supply such 
company with the information about you in its file. 

Upon receipt of a request from you, the MIB will arrange disclosure of any information it may have in your file. Please contact MIB 
at (866) 692-6901 (TTY (866) 346-3642). If you question the accuracy of information in MIB's file, you may contact MIB and seek a 
correction in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act. The address of MIB's information 
office is: 50 Braintree Hill, Suite 400, Braintree, Massachusetts 02184-8734. 

USAble Life or its reinsurers may also release information in its file to other life insurance companies to whom you may apply for life 
or health insurance, or to whom a claim for benefits may be submitted. Information for consumers about MIB may be obtained on 
its website at www.mib.com. 

ICC16-APP-NOTICE (1-16) 
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SEIU LOCAL 503 
MEMBERSHIP ADVANTAGES

AFFIDAVIT OF DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP

SECTION ONE - AFFIRMATION OF DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP
(1)	 Are each eighteen (18) years of age or older.
(2)	 Share a close personal relationship and are responsible for each other’s common welfare.
(3)	 Are each other’s sole domestic partner.
(4)	 Are not married to anyone nor have had another domestic partner within the prior six months.
(5)	 Are not related by blood closer than would bar marriage in the State of Oregon.
(6)	 Have jointly shared the same regular and permanent residence for at least six (6) months immediately preceding the date of this affidavit with the intent to continue doing 

so indefinitely.
(7)	 Have signed a domestic partner declaration (applicable in jurisdictions, which provides for domestic partner declarations).
(8)	 Are jointly financially responsible for basic living expenses defined as the cost of food, shelter, and any other expenses of maintaining a household. Domestic partners need 

not contribute equally or jointly to the cost of these expenses as long as they agree that both are responsible for the cost. If requested I would be able to provide at least 
three of the following as verification of our joint responsibility.

(a)	 Joint mortgage or lease.
(b)	 Designation of the domestic partner as primary beneficiary for a life insurance or a retirement contract.
(c)	 Designation of the domestic partner as primary beneficiary in the employee’s will.
(d)	 Durable power of attorney for health care or financial management.
(e)	 Joint ownership of a motor vehicle, a joint checking account, or a joint credit account.
(f)	 A relationship or cohabitation contract which obligates each of the parties to provide support for the other party.

SECTION TWO - DECLARATION OF MEMBER
(1)	 I understand that my domestic partner is eligible for enrollment:

(a)	 Within 90 days of my becoming a new member of SEIU Local 503.
(b)	 During an open enrollment period.
(c)	 Within 31 days of meeting the criteria listed in Section One.

(2)	 I understand that children of my domestic partner are eligible if they meet the requirement for an eligible dependent as defined by USAble Life, and/or ARAG Group.
(3)	 I understand that this affidavit shall be terminated upon the death of my domestic partner or by a change in circumstance attested to in this Affidavit.
(4)	 I agree to file a Statement of Termination of Domestic Partnership with the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office within 30 days of any change to circumstances 

attested to in this Affidavit.
(5)	 After such termination, I understand that another Affidavit of Domestic Partnership cannot be filed with the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages until such time as the 

conditions of Section One above have been met.

SECTION THREE - DECLARATION OF PARTNERS
(1)	 We understand that the information contained in the Affidavit relates to eligibility for benefits under the SEIU Local 503 life and/or legal insurance program. Any other use 

of this information will be subject to disclosure only upon either of our written authorization or as required by law.
(2)	 We understand that a civil action may be brought against us for any losses, including reasonable attorney fees and court costs, because of willful falsification of information 

contained in this Affidavit of Domestic Partnership.
(3)	 We understand that in addition to the eligibility requirements of SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages program for domestic partner coverage, there are terms and 

conditions of coverage set forth in the Service Agreement of each insurance plan offered through SEIU Local 503, plans which we agree to be bound.
(4)	 We understand willful falsification of information contained in this Affidavit will result in termination of enrollment pursuant to this agreement by the SEIU Local 503 

Membership Advantages program.

We certify under penalty of perjury under the laws or the State of Oregon, that the foregoing is true and accurate to the best of our knowledge

Signature of Member Print Name

Signature of Domestic Partner Print Name

Date

*This affidavit of domestic partnership is for SEIU Local 503 life and/or legal insurance enrollment only and must be received by the SEIU Local 503 Membership Advantages office 
to be valid.*

Mail completed enrollment forms and domestic partner affidavit to SEIU Local 503, PO Box 12159, Salem , OR 97309-0159 or e-mail to membershipadvantages@seiu503.org.
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 Discounts and More
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Bright Now! Dental Members and their families 
are eligible for discount dental services through 
participating Bright Now! Dental locations. 
Members without dental insurance can save 
up to 35% from average costs on most dental 
procedures. Members with dental insurance 
can maximize current dental benefits when 
visiting Bright Now! Dental offices. For a list of 
participating locations visit brightnow.com or 
email Bethany.Sherer@smilebrands.com.

Sunrise Dental Members who do not have 
dental insurance can receive discounts on dental 
services through Sunrise dental locations. 
Members who have dental insurance receive 
a new patient credit. For a list of locations visit 
sunrisedental.com. 

Great Wolf Lodge Members will receive up to 
30% off their best available rates. Visit greatwolf.
com or call 1.866.925.WOLF (9653). Use corporate 
code: SEIU503 for your discount. You must 
present proof of SEIU Local 503 membership at 
check-in to qualify for your discount.

Home Buying Education Resources -  Resident 
Lending Group specializes in educating home 
buyers in the home buying process. They offer 
traditional, speciality and “outside the box” 
mortgages. Access the SEIU Member Education & 
Resource Link by visiting residentlendinggroup.
com or call 1.503.589.1999.

Scholarship Program SEIU Local 503 offers 
one year scholarship awards to active members, 
their spouses, their domestic partners, 
children and grandchildren. One year of active 
membership is required before applying. Visit 
oregonstudentaid.gov to apply for the SEIU 
Local 503 scholarship program. 

BenefitHub Members can access online 
discounts. Discounts include travel, car rental, 

cell, theme parks, restaurants and more. Visit 
seiu503.benefithub.com. The registration referral 
code is: 4B55WN.

Oregon Prescription Drug Program Members 
have access to the Oregon Prescription Drug 
Program (OPDP) through the state of Oregon. 
Members without health insurance or those who 
have insurance but could use help paying for 
prescriptions can take advantage of the discount 
prices available through OPDP. To request your 
prescription discount card visit oregon.gov/oha/
hpa/csi-opdp.

Retirement Strategies and Financial Education 
Financial challenges can make it hard to reach 
your goals. Retirement planning will help you 
understand how money works and find products 
and services that best fit your retirement needs. 
Local 503 members are offered complimentary with 
no cost or obligation financial classes and financial 
reviews. Contact Jason Hamilton at TransAmerica 
Financial Advisors 503.949.7307.

Auto & Home Insurance Members can protect their 
auto and home with special rates and discounts. To 
receive a quote for auto or homeowners insurance 
call 1.855.734.8503.

Western Oregon University Tuition Discount
Members are eligible for a 20% tuition discount 
at WOU, up to 12 credits per term. Bachelors and 
graduate courses are available in hybrid, inperson or 
online formats!

Shoes for Crews Members are eligible for special 
discount pricing on comfortable, quality protective 
footwear to protect you on the job. Visit 
shoesforcrews.com/seiu503 for exclusive discounts. 
You will need to enter your SEIU Local 503 member 
ID number at checkout.
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Discounts and More

Home Buying Education Resources -  Resident 
Lending Group specializes in educating home 
buyers in the home buying process. They offer 
traditional, specialty and “outside the box” 
mortgages. Access the SEIU Member Education & 
Resource Link by visiting residentlendinggroup.
com or call 1.503.589.1999.

SEIUMB As a member of SEIU Local 503 you have 
access to our International’s benefit program, which 
includes:

Student Debt Navigator -  Freedom from student loan 
debt is  possible. SEIU and Savi make the process easy 
to manage. The SEIU Student Debt Navigator powered 
by Savi makes it easy to find out what federal student 
loan repayment or forgiveness programs you’re eligible 
for.

Low Cost College - SEIUMB and Southern New 
Hampshire University have teamed up to offer 
SEIU members an online education program for 
undergraduate or graduate students. Over 200 
programs of study  are offered. 

• Earn an Associate’s Degree, Bachelor’s Degree,
Master’s Degree, or Certificate with online classes

• SEIU members receive a 25% reduction in
undergraduate and graduate tuition

• Open to eligible SEIU members and their families

• No testing requirements (SAT/ACT or GMAT/GRE)
and continuous enrollment is not required

• Develop skills that you can apply immediately in
areas like healthcare, communication, and team-
building

• Get help when you need it from a dedicated
advisor

Degree programs are convenient and affordable.  Plus 
you’ll develop skills that you can immediately apply at 
your current job.

Discounts - You can access exclusive discounts on car 
rental, shopping, travel, AT&T and more. 

Home Financing Program - SEIUMB and Amalgamated 
Bank have joined together to bring SEIU Members 
the SEIU Home Financing Program, with competitive 
interest rates and exclusive discounts on Mortgage and 
Refinancing solutions—including a special First Time 
Homebuyer Program.

And more!

For information on how to access these great benefits 
contact  Membership Advantages by email at 
membershipadvantages@seiu503.org or call 
1.844.503.SEIU (7348).

This Membership Advantages Handbook is a summary and does not fully describe your benefit options. For more 
information, contact the SEIU Membership Advantages office by email at membershipadvantes@seiu503.org or 
call 1.844.503.SEIU (7348) or consult your evidence of coverage or plan policy, if there is a discrepancy between the 
handbook and the evidence of coverage or plan policy the evidence of coverage or plan policy will prevail.
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SEIU Local 503

1.844.503.SEIU (7348)

Salem Headquarters
3470 Pipebend Place NE, Salem OR 97301

Bend Office
925 SE Second Street, Suite C, Bend OR  97702

Eugene Office
488 E 11th Avenue, Suite 100, Eugene OR  97401

Medford Office
221 W Stewart Ave, Suite 207, Medford OR 97501 

Pendleton Office
920 SW Frazer Ave., Pendleton OR 97801

Portland Office
525 NE Oregon Street, Portland OR 97232


